











APPENDIX  A:



POLICIES

“NOT APPLICABLE”
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APPENDIX  B:



FORM LETTERS



�GAS STATION FORM LETTERS



1.	permit renewal letter - oprenew.doc

2.	letter pertaining to late fee payment - latefee.doc

3.	incomplete letter requesting additional information - APC103

4.	incomplete letter requesting additional information and fee - APC104

5.	initial completeness letter - APC105

6.	completeness letter after receipt of additional information - APC106

7.	failure to submit complete application within 180 days - APC 108

8.	Notice of Violation letter - APC44



�9TH FLOOR L & C ANNEX�401 CHURCH STREET�NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-1531

� IF � MERGEFIELD OLDFLR1 �«OLDFLR1»� = “O” " OPERATING PERMIT RENEWAL " " OPERATING PERMIT " � OPERATING PERMIT �



RENEWAL OF PERMIT # � MERGEFIELD OLDPERMIT �«OLDPERMIT»�			ISSUED: �								EXPIRES:  � MERGEFIELD EXPIRES �«EXPIRES»��								NEW PERMIT #� MERGEFIELD PERMIT �«PERMIT»� 



� MERGEFIELD T5_MR �«T5_MR»�. � MERGEFIELD T5_NAME_F �«T5_NAME_F»� � MERGEFIELD T5_NAME_L �«T5_NAME_L»�� IF � MERGEFIELD T5_TITLE �«T5_TITLE»� <> "   " ", " "" �, �� MERGEFIELD T5_TITLE �«T5_TITLE»�

� MERGEFIELD T5_CO_NAME �«T5_CO_NAME»�

� MERGEFIELD T5_ST_POB �«T5_ST_POB»�

� MERGEFIELD T5_CITY �«T5_CITY»�, � MERGEFIELD T5_STATE �«T5_STATE»� � MERGEFIELD T5_ZIP �«T5_ZIP»�



RE: � MERGEFIELD COUNTY �«COUNTY»�-� MERGEFIELD CONUM �«CONUM»�-� MERGEFIELD PTNUM �«PTNUM»�



Dear � MERGEFIELD T5_MR �«T5_MR»�. � MERGEFIELD T5_NAME_L �«T5_NAME_L»�:



This constitutes renewal of your � IF � MERGEFIELD OLDFLR1 �«OLDFLR1»� = "O" "" "temporary" �temporary� operating permit number � MERGEFIELD OLDPERMIT �«OLDPERMIT»�.  The new operating permit number, and the issue and expiration date of this renewal are indicated above.  The application that was utilized in preparation of this permit was signed and dated � MERGEFIELD APPL_DATE �«APPL_DATE»�.



The previous permit with issue number � MERGEFIELD OLDPERMIT �«OLDPERMIT»� should be retained and posted or filed with this renewal at the installation address.  Please remember to apply for an operating permit renewal at least 60 (sixty) days prior to the expiration of this renewal.



If you have potential to emit equal to or above the major source threshold levels of 100 tons per year of any regulated pollutant, or 10 tons per year of any hazardous air pollutant (HAP), or 25 tons per year of any combination of hazardous air pollutants, you must file a Title V (major source) operating permit application within 120 days of discovery of the fact.  These terms are defined in Attachments 1 and 2.  � IF � MERGEFIELD INTIME �«INTIME»� = "N" "� IF � MERGEFIELD OLDFLR1 �«OLDFLR1»�  = "O" "You failed to apply for an operating permit renewal at least 60 (sixty) days prior to the expiration of permit # � MERGEFIELD OLDPERMIT �«OLDPERMIT»�.  Based on currently available information, this Agency does not plan to initiate any enforcement action for this violation.  Should later information indicate that you are a Major or Title V source and not a true minor source, this Agency reserves the right for initiation of an appropriate enforcement action."  "" �"  "" �



If you have any questions concerning this letter please contact Greg Forte or Tupili Reddy at (615)-532-0554.



Thank you for your cooperation.



Sincerely,





Tracy R. Carter

Technical Secretary

Tennessee Air Pollution Control Board



cc: � MERGEFIELD FIELD_OFF �«FIELD_OFF»�  EAC



Enclosures

��



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT & CONSERVATION

AIR POLLUTION CONTROL

9TH FLOOR, L & C ANNEX

401 CHURCH STREET

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-1531



Certified Mail # ### ### ###

Return Receipt Requested     



Responsible Official Name

Responsible Official Title

Name of Company

Address

City, ST  ZIP



RE: 99-9999



Dear Responsible Official:



The Division of Air Pollution Control has received your operating permit application dated **** *, ****.  Pursuant to Paragraph 1200-3-26-.02(8) of the Tennessee Air Pollution Control Regulations, processing of the application cannot continue until the following fees have been paid:



		Fee/Penalty				Year	



	****					****



If you have any questions concerning the late fee(s), please contact Sandra Joyner of the Fee Section at (615) 532-0066.  For questions concerning the application, please contact **** **** of the Operating Permits Section.



Sincerely,







Tracy R. Carter

Technical Secretary

Tennessee Air Pollution Control Board



cc:	Fee Section



	Regional EAC

�

�



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT & CONSERVATION

DIVISION OF AIR POLLUTION CONTROL

9TH FLOOR, L & C ANNEX

401 CHURCH STREET

NASHVILLE, TN  37243-1531



								CERTIFIED MAIL

								RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED









Responsible Official Name

Responsible Official Title

Facility Name

Facility Mailing Address

City, ST  ZIP



Re:	xx-xxxx-xx

	  41xxx



Dear Mr. Doe:



We received your construction permit application for a (description of operation) on ***** **, ****.  Subsequently, we examined your submittal for completeness and determined that it is incomplete for the following reason(s):



(a)	Additional information is needed as follows:







The required information should be submitted to the Division of Air Pollution Control, 9th Floor L & C Annex, 401 Church Street, Nashville, TN  37243-1531.



To expedite the processing of your permit application, please submit the requested information as soon as possible, but not later than 180 calendar days from the date you received this incomplete application notice.  After the 180 day time period has elapsed, all construction permits are denied.  If you have questions, please contact xxxxxxxxx at (615) 532-xxxx.



A COPY OF THIS LETTER MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE REQUESTED INFORMATION.



Sincerely,









David G. Carson

Chief, New Source Permitting Program

Division of Air Pollution Control



DGC/xxx	APC-103



cc:	Regional EAC



��

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT & CONSERVATION

DIVISION OF AIR POLLUTION CONTROL

9TH FLOOR, L & C ANNEX

401 CHURCH STREET

NASHVILLE, TN  37243-1531



								CERTIFIED MAIL

								RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



Date



Responsible Official Name

Responsible Official Title

Facility Name

Facility Mailing Address

City, ST  ZIP



Re:	xx-xxxx-xx

	  41xxx



Dear Mr. Doe:



We received your construction permit application for a (description of operation) on ***** **, ****.  Subsequently, we examined your submittal for completeness and determined that it is incomplete for the following reason(s):



(a)	Additional information is needed as follows:







(b)	Permit application filing/processing fee



The responsible official for an air contaminant source is required by Rule 1200-3-26-.02 of the Tennessee Air Pollution Control Regulations to pay a construction permit application filing/processing fee.  Based on the information provided in your application(s), the fee for your submittal is one hundred ($100.00) dollars.  Please pay your fee by check to the Division of Air Pollution Control, 9th Floor L & C Annex, 401 Church Street, Nashville, TN  37243-1531.



To expedite the processing of your permit application, please submit the requested information as soon as possible, but not later than 180 calendar days from the date you received this incomplete application notice.  After the 180 day time period has elapsed, any fees submitted are forfeited and all construction permits are denied.  If you have questions, please contact xxxxxxxxxxxx at (615) 532-xxxx.



A COPY OF THIS LETTER MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE REQUESTED INFORMATION.



Sincerely,







David G. Carson

Chief, New Source Permitting Program

Division of Air Pollution Control



DGC/xxx	APC-104



cc:	Regional EAC



��



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT & CONSERVATION

DIVISION OF AIR POLLUTION CONTROL

9TH FLOOR, L & C ANNEX

401 CHURCH STREET

NASHVILLE, TN  37243-1531







Date







Responsible Official Name

Responsible Official Title

Facility Name

Facility Mailing Address

City, ST  ZIP





Re:	xx-xxxx-xx

	  4xxxx





Dear Mr. Doe:



Your permit application for a (description of operation) was received on ***** **, ****.  A determination has been made that the application is complete.



If you have any questions concerning this correspondence, please contact ***** ******** at (615) 532-****.



Sincerely,





David G. Carson

Chief, New Source Permitting Program

Division of Air Pollution Control



DGC/***	APC-105



cc:	Regional EAC



��



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT & CONSERVATION

DIVISION OF AIR POLLUTION CONTROL

9TH FLOOR, L & C ANNEX

401 CHURCH STREET

NASHVILLE, TN  37243-1531







Date





Responsible Official Name

Responsible Official Title

Facility Name

Facility Mailing Address

City, ST  ZIP





Re:	xx-xxxx-xx

	  4xxxx





Dear Mr. Doe:



Your permit application for a (description of operation) was received on ***** **, ****.  Additional information was received on ***** **, ****.  A determination has been made that the application is now complete.



If you have any questions concerning this correspondence, please contact ***** ******** at (615) 532-****.



Sincerely,







David G. Carson

Chief, New Source Permitting Program

Division of Air Pollution Control



DGC/(EPS initials)	APC-106



cc:	Regional EAC

��



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT & CONSERVATION

DIVISION OF AIR POLLUTION CONTROL

9TH FLOOR, L & C ANNEX

401 CHURCH STREET

NASHVILLE, TN  37243-1531



							CERTIFIED MAIL	* *** *** ***

							RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



**Date**





**Contact Name**

**Company Name**

**Address**

**Address**



Re:	**-****-**

	  *****



Dear M*. ****:



On **Date**, you submitted a permit application to **(construct/modify)** a **Source Description**.  In **(a letter/letters)** dated **Date or Dates** you were informed that your construction permit application(s) **(was/were)** incomplete.  Under the provisions of Division rule 1200-3-26-.02(4)(d)2, applicants are allowed 180 days after receipt of initial notification to correct application deficiencies.  Since you did not provide the required corrections by **date**, your permit(s) **(is/are)** hereby denied and any processing fees are forfeited.



Please note that any source which is constructed/modified or operates without a valid permit is in violation of Rule 1200-3-9-.01 and/or Rule 1200-3-9-.02, respectively.



Based on the information provided in your application, it appears that you may have constructed an air contaminant source without first obtaining a permit to construct and/or a permit to operate.  Because of this potential noncompliance that appears to be present at your facility, you are requested to provide the required information described in the letter of **Date** (copy enclosed) within fifteen (15) days of your receipt of this letter.  Failure to provide this 

page 2

M*. *****

**Date**





information in a timely fashion will necessitate the forwarding of this matter to the Division of Air Pollution Control’s Enforcement Program for action deemed proper to resolve the potential noncompliance.



When the required information is received, your application will be reactivated and processed as a construction permit application.  If it is determined that you have violated the permitting requirements of the Division, a Notice of Violation will be issued and the matter will be referred to the Enforcement Program.



If you have any questions concerning this correspondence, please contact ******** at (615) 532-****.



Sincerely,







David G. Carson

Chief, New Source Permitting Program

Division of Air Pollution Control



Enclosure(s)



DGC/***	APC-108



cc:	Regional Environmental Assistance Center



��

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT & CONSERVATION

AIR POLLUTION CONTROL

9TH. FLOOR, L&C ANNEX

401 CHURCH STREET

NASHVILLE, TN 37243-1531

								CERTIFIED MAIL # 

								RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



NOTICE OF VIOLATION





Responsible Official Name

Responsible Official Title

Facility Name

Facility Address

City, TN  zip



Re:	CO-COMP-PT



Dear Responsible Official Name:



The Division has reviewed your construction permit application for (type operation). Since you did not obtain a construction permit prior to commencing construction in (date construction began), you are in violation of Rule 1200-3-9-.01, which requires a construction permit application to be submitted as much as four months prior to the estimated starting date of construction. Since you did not obtain an operating permit for said process before commencing operation in (date operation began), you are in violation of Rule 1200-3-9-.02. This matter is being referred to the Division’s Enforcement Program for any additional enforcement action that is necessary.



A Construction permit is hereby issued for the installation described. Please note the conditions on this permit.



If you have any question on the need for a construction permit in the future, please contact this Division’s New Source Review Section, at (615) 532-0554. This permit must be posted or filed at the installation address. If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact (permit writer) at the same number.



Sincerely,





David G. Carson

Chief, New Source Permitting Program

Division of Air Pollution Control



DGC/(EPS initials)



cc: EAC





�











APPENDIX  C:



APPLICATION FORMS



�













APPENDIX  D:



OTHER ATTACHMENTS

�

GAS STATIONS: OTHER ATTACHMENTS



1.	Triage Forms

2.	Gas Station Permit Shells

3.	New Source Review/Enforcement Joint Checklist

4.	Emission Summary

5.	Emission Inventory System Form

6.	Memo to the files about fees, gasfees.doc



�Triage Form



Triage Team Members (Initials):�3.��Senior Member:�4.��2.�5.��

Company Name:�Company Number (ESR#):�Date:������Facility Category����( Minor�( Conditional Major�( Title V��( PSD�( Synthetic Minor�( Other ____________��Application Type�( Oper or Const. ?���( Construction�( Operating�Assigned EPS ________��( Not an Application�( Name Change Only -- Copy of Application to Fees��( Confidential Application Transferred to Section Chief ______________��For Construction Permit Application (check and complete one of the lines below)��( Appears to be exempt per Rule 1200-3-9-.04(     )(     )______��( Possibly Exempt (additional information needed or comments)

_______________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________��( Incomplete (additional information needed or comments)

_______________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________��( Appears to be complete as received (appropriate letter should be sent)��Comments: use this section for any comment, if more room is needed use back of form������������������Please see senior member with any assignment problems��Please recycle triage form after review and resolution of any questions��

�APC TRIAGE MONTHLY DATA



Date�Minor Sources�Title V Sources�CM Sources�SM Sources�# Team Members�Team Hours��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

						Month				

Team Hours���Minors���CM���Title V���Synthetic Minors����

TRUE MINOR SOURCE OPERATING PERMIT CHECKLIST���True minor source operating permit renewal and no new requirements apply based on the changes that have been made to the equipment or operation since the last construction or operating permit application.  Log to LLG.

�New requirements apply.  Log to New Source Review Program.

�True minor source - operating permit application based on construction permit.  Log to JAA for follow-up.

�Company is current in payment of annual emission fees if “No” - Log to JAA.

�Source is not on the “NOV” list.  If source is on “NOV” list - Log to JAA



Triage Team Members (Initials):�3.��Senior Member:�4.��2.�5.����True minor source operating permit application based on construction permit that does not have requirements for testing or sampling analyses.  Log to LLG.

��True minor Source Permit application - applied in time.  Use OPRENEW1.TSR or OPRENEW3.TSR which ever is appropriate.

��True minor source permit application - not applied in time.  Use OPRENEW2.TSR or OPRENEW4.TSR which ever is appropriate.



�

                            Emission Summary            Permit No.                �PRIVATE ��

                                Stage I



Source Status:  New        Modification        Expansion        Relocation          Permit Status: New            Renewal           



PSD         NSPS        Previous Permit No.: Construction                                      Operating                                                     

�PRIVATE ��

�  Pounds/Hour

���   Tons/Year

���   Gr/SCFM,ppm

   or #/MM BTU��

Date

Data�



*�

Applicable

Standard 

  1200-3-��� Actual�  Pot.� Allow.� Actual�  Pot.� Allow.�  Actual�  Allow.�����  TSP� � � � � � � � � � � ��  SO2� � � � � � � � � � � ��  CO� � � � � � � � � � � ��  VOC� � �  � � � � � � �� 18-.24(1)��  NOx� � � � � � � � � � � �����������������������������������������

* Source of data:



  (1/100 pound VOC/gallon)** x (__________ gallons/month) x (12 months/year)



     x (1 ton/2000 pounds) = __________ tons VOC/year



  (_________ tons VOC/year) x (1 year/8760 hours) x (2000 pounds/ton) = 

							 

	___________  pounds VOC/hour





  ** California Air Resources Board (CARB) Emission Factor



							          

MEETS        % OPACITY YES       NO        AVERAGE % OPACITY          FUGITIVE DUST SATISFACTORY YES        NO         



RECOMMENDED: ISSUE PERMIT       DENY PERMIT       CANCEL       BASIS: VISIBLE EMISSION       EQUIP. INSPECT.      



														



														



														



ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM                                      DATE                                                    DATE                              



ENGINEERING PROGRAM                                         DATE                                                    DATE                           �                            Emission Summary            Permit No.       �PRIVATE ��         

                           Stage I and Stage II



Source Status:  New        Modification        Expansion        Relocation         Permit Status: New            Renewal            

  

PSD          NSPS         Previous Permit No.: Construction                                    Operating                                                     

�PRIVATE ��

�  Pounds/Hour

���   Tons/Year

���   Gr/SCFM,ppm

   or #/MM BTU��

Date

Data�



*�

Applicable

Standard 

  1200-3-��� Actual�  Pot.� Allow.� Actual�  Pot.� Allow.�  Actual�  Allow.�����  TSP� � � � � � � � � � � ��  SO2� � � � � � � � � � � ��  CO� � � � � � � � � � � ��  VOC� � �  � � � � � � �� 18-.24(1)��  NOx� � � � � � � � � � � �����������������������������������������

* Source of data:



  (1/100 pound VOC/gallon)** x (0.05)*** (__________ gallons/month)



     x (12 months/year) x (1 ton/2000 pounds) = __________ tons VOC/year



  (_________ tons VOC/year) x (1 year/8760 hours) x (2000 pounds/ton) = 

							 

	___________  pounds VOC/hour





  ** California Air Resources Board (CARB) Emission Factor



  ***	VOC emissions reductions factor for Stage II vapor recovery equipment							          

MEETS      % OPACITY YES     NO      AVERAGE % OPACITY        FUGITIVE DUST SATISFACTORY YES     NO    



RECOMMENDED: ISSUE PERMIT     DENY PERMIT     CANCEL     BASIS: VISIBLE EMISSION     EQUIP. INSPECT.   



														



														



														



ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM                                           DATE                                                         DATE                                  



ENGINEERING PROGRAM                                              DATE                                                         DATE                                �

FROM�DATE�����TO�������������������������������������









STATE OF TENNESSEE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DIVISION







MEMORANDUM



DATE:



TO:		THE FILES



FROM:



SUBJECT:	FILE UPDATE



	The following action is being taken on:

	File Number                                                                                                                                                               

	File Name                                                                                                                                                                   



	NAME CHANGE:

	Change name to                                                                                                                                                         

								(New Name)



	FILE CLOSED AS PER: 	                                                                                                                                       

	                                                                                                                                                                                    

	                                                                                                                                                                                    

	                                                                                                                                                                                    



	FILE REACTIVATED AS PER:                                                                                                                              

	                                                                                                                                                                                    

	                                                                                                                                                                                    



	OTHER:        Contact Person -                                                                                                                                   

	 Owner’s Name:                                                                                                                                                         

	  Address:                                                                                                                                                                   

	  Phone:                                                                                                                                                                      

	  Annual Fee:                                                                                                                                                              

	   TSP:        TPY  / VOC:        TPY  / SO2 :        TPY   / NOx:       TPY  / CO:        TPY    /  TOTAL:           TPY 



DIVISION OF  AIR POLLUTION CONTROL[name of division]  

SOP FOR GASOLINE DISPENSING FACILITIES PERMITS[process type]  

JUNE 1998[mo/da/yr]



REVISED:  JULY 26, 1999



DIVISION OF  AIR POLLUTION CONTROL[name of division]  

SOP FOR GASOLINE DISPENSING FACILITIES PERMITS[process type]  

JUNE 1998[mo/da/yr]





REVISED:  JULY 26, 1999



oprenew.doc



REVISED:  JULY 26, 1999



latefee.doc





























REVISED: JULY 26, 1999





APC44



DIVISION OF  AIR POLLUTION CONTROL[name of division]  

SOP FOR GASOLINE DISPENSING FACILITIES PERMITS[process type]  

JUNE 1998[mo/da/yr]

REVISED:  JULY 26, 1999



DIVISION OF  AIR POLLUTION CONTROL[name of division]  

SOP FOR GASOLINE DISPENSING FACILITIES PERMITS[process type]  

JUNE 1998[mo/da/yr]

















REVISED:  JULY 26, 1999













�








